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March/April Olympic Sports Calendar

Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday Sunday
21
MGolf
@ Oregon Duck
Invitational
Eugene, Ore.
All Day

WGolf
@ Univ. of Oregon
Tournament
Grand Junction, Ore.
All Day

22
WTennis
Ohio State
SDSU Tennis Stadium
2 p.m.

MGolf
@ Oregon Duck
Invitational
Eugene, Ore.
All Day

WGolf
@ Univ. of Oregon
Tournament
Grand Junction, Ore.
All Day

23 24
WTennis
vs. Air Force
Las Vegas, Nev.
10 a.m.

25
WTennis
@ UNLV
Las Vegas, Nev.
10 a.m.

Track and Field
@ Florida Relays
Gainesville, Fla.
All Day

26
Water Polo
@ Hawai’i Invitational
Honolulu, Hawai’i
All Day

WTennis
vs. New Mexico
Las Vegas, Nev.
10 a.m.

Track and Field
@ Florida Relays
Gainesville, Fla.
All Day

27
Water Polo
@ Hawai’i Invitational
Honolulu, Hawai’i
All Day

28 29
MTennis
vs. Harvard
Santa Barbara, Calif.
1:30 p.m.

30
MTennis
@ UC Santa Barbara
Santa Barbara, Calif.
1:30 p.m.

Water Polo
@ Hawai’i 
Honolulu, Hawai’i
4 p.m.

31 1
MTennis
Utah
SDSU Tennis Stadium
2 p.m.

2
MTennis
Brigham Young
SDSU Tennis Stadium
1 p.m.

Track and Field
@ CSUN Five-Way
Northridge, Calif.
10 a.m.

Crew
Crew Classic
San Diego, Calif.
(Mission Bay)
All Day

3
MTennis
UNLV
SDSU Tennis Stadium
Noon

Crew
Crew Classic
San Diego, Calif.
(Mission Bay)
All Day

4
MGolf
@ Pacific Coast
Intercollegiate
Santa Barbara, Calif.
All Day

WGolf
@ BYU Tournament
St. George, Utah
All Day

5
MGolf
@ Pacific Coast
Intercollegiate
Santa Barbara, Calif.
All Day

WGolf
@ BYU Tournament
St. George, Utah
All Day

6
MTennis
San Diego
SDSU Tennis Stadium
1:30 p.m.

WTennis
Pepperdine
SDSU Tennis Stadium
2 p.m.

7 8
MTennis
Hawai’i
SDSU Tennis Stadium
2 p.m.

Track and Field
@ Sea Ray Relays
Knoxville, Tenn.
1 p.m. CST

9
Water Polo
San Jose State
Kroc Community Center
Noon
WTennis
vs. Wyoming
Fort Collins, Colo.
10 a.m.
Crew
SD City Championships
Mission Bay (San Diego)
All Day
Crew
@ Windemere Cup 
Redwood Shores, Calif.
All Day
Track and Field
@ Sea Ray Relays
Knoxville, Tenn.
TBA

10
Water Polo
Stanford/Pomona-Pitzer
Kroc Community Center
Noon/4 p.m.

WTennis
@ Colorado State
Fort Collins, Colo.
10 a.m.

Crew
@ Windemere Cup
(Lightweights)
Redwood Shores, Calif.
All Day
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SDSU Women’s TSDSU Women’s Tennisennis
This Week:  3/22 vs. Ohio State; 3/24 vs. Air Force (Las Vegas); 3/25 at UNLV; 3/26 vs. New Mexico (Las Vegas)

2005 Schedule
Date Opponent Result
Jan. 22 UC Riverside^ W, 5-2

CS Fullerton^ W, 6-1
Jan. 29 (17) California+ L, 2-5
Feb. 5 vs. Texas Tech% W, 4-3
Feb. 6 at (27) Oregon L, 3-4
Feb. 12 UC Davis` Cancelled
Feb. 23 at (12) USC L, 0-7
Feb. 26 at (68) UC Irvine W, 4-3
Mar. 1 Loyola Marymount W, 5-2
Mar. 3 (28) Michigan W, 4-3
Mar. 5 (8) Washington W, 5-2
Mar. 8 (33) Florida State L, 3-4
Mar. 10 (41) Rice L, 2-5
Mar. 15 (53) Tulsa W, 4-3
Mar. 22 Ohio State 2 p.m.
Mar. 24 *vs. Air Force! 10 a.m.
Mar. 25 *at UNLV 10 a.m.
Mar. 26 *vs. New Mexico! 10 a.m.
Apr. 6 Pepperdine 2 p.m.
Apr. 9 *vs. Wyoming& 10 a.m.
Apr. 10 *at Colorado State 10 a.m.
Apr. 12 Long Beach State 2 p.m.
Apr. 15 *at Brigham Young 10 a.m.
Apr. 16 *at Utah 1 p.m.
Apr. 19 at San Diego 1:30 p.m.
Apr. 28-30 MWC Champs.^ All Day
Mar. 13-15 NCAA Regionals All Day
Mar. 19-27 NCAA Champs.~ All Day

Home matches in bold, played at SDSU Tennis Stadium
All times local to site
^ at Barnes Tennis Center, San Diego, Calif. 
+ at University of San Diego 
% at Eugene, Ore.
` at Peninsula Tennis Center
! at Las Vegas, Nev. 
& at Fort Collins, Colo.        
~ at Athens, Ga.                
* Mountain West Conference Match

2005 Roster
Name (Yr.) Hometown
Carla Bell (Fr.) Essex, England
Indra Erichsen (Sr.) Husum, Germany 
Dita Hauerlandova (Jr.) Prague, Czech Republic
Andrea Hermansen (Jr.) Copenhagen, Denmark
Eliska Krausova (Fr.) Prague, Czech Republic
Sisse Nielsen (Fr.) Allerod, Denmark
Sarah Sansom (Jr.) Temecula, Calif. 
Nina Spaeth (Fr.) Bad Saulgau,Germany
Alesya Vidov (So.) Moscow, Russia

Head Coach: Peter Mattera (San Diego State
‘80), 12th Season
Assistant Coach: Christy Panter (San Diego
State ‘96), Second Season
Volunteer Assistant: Larry Willens (San Jose
State ‘67), Seventh Season

SDSU Tries For Its Second
Conesecutive Win As It Concludes
Its Longest Homestand Of The
Season, Then Hits The Road For
MWC Action 

The 37th-ranked San Diego State women’s tennis
team closes out its longest homestand of the season
Tuesday when it hosts Ohio State at SDSU Tennis
Stadium. The Aztecs are coming off a win over No. 53
Tulsa that snapped their two-match slide and gave
them a record of 4-2 on the homestand.

After the Ohio State match, SDSU travels to Sin
City for the beginning of Mountain West Conference
play. On Thursday, the Aztecs will face the Air Force
Academy, followed by No. 32 UNLV and 47th-ranked
New Mexico on Friday and Saturday, respectively. All
three matches are slated for a 10 a.m. start.

Once conference play opens up, SDSU will not be
in action until April 6 when it hosts Pepperdine.

Weekly Wrap Up
The Aztecs snapped their two-match losing

streak by defeating Tulsa last Tuesday, 4-3, at SDSU
Tennis Stadium. SDSU earned the doubles point by
sweeping all three matches despite playing with two
different combinations. Indra Erichsen and Nina
Spaeth, along with Andrea Hermansen and Eliska
Krausova, played together for the first time, with both
duos winning at Nos. 1 and 3. The only constant was
Dita Hauerlandova and Alesya Vidov playing at No. 2
and they, too, won their match.

In singles, Tulsa won at Nos. 1 and 4 to take a 2-1
match lead, but Nina Spaeth recorded her eighth con-
secutive victory to tie it at 2-2. Tulsa responded with a
win at three, but Krausova won her match at five to
knot the contest at 3-3.

In the deciding match, Hauerlandova and Lisette
Pereira duked it out, with the SDSU junior taking the
first set, 7-6. In the second, Pereira went up 4-3, but
Hauerlandova won three straight games to win the
match and give the Aztecs the 4-3 victory. 

#37 San Diego State 4, #57 Tulsa 3
Doubles
1. Erichsen/Spaeth (SDSU) def. Muscolino/Zabaleta (TU), 8-6
2. Hauerlandova/Vidov (SDSU) def. Delport/Greenly (TU), 8-6
3. Hermansen/Krausova (SDSU) def. Pereira/Grimes (TU), 8-2
San Diego State wins doubles point

Singles
1. Daniela Muscolino (TU) def. Alesya Vidov (SDSU), 6-1, 6-1
2. Dita Hauerlandova (SDSU) def. Lisette Pereira (TU), 7-6, 6-4*
3. Carla Zabaleta (TU) def. Andrea Hermansen (SDSU), 7-5, 6-2
4. Santie Delport (TU) def. Indra Erichsen (SDSU), 6-1, 7-5
5. Eliska Krausova (SDSU) def. Timberly Greenly, 6-4, 6-4
6. Nina Spaeth (SDSU) def. Kindsay Grimes (TU), 6-3, 6-4
Order of finish: 1, 4, 6, 3, 5, 2
*Clinching match

Super Spaeth
Freshman Nina Spaeth is making a real case for

MWC freshman of the year honors. Consider this: she
currently owns an eight-match winning streak with a

record of 5-1 at No. 5 and a 5-0 record at No. 6., she is
10-1 this spring and 12-2 for the 2004-05 season, and
with Sisse Nielsen as her doubles partner, the duo has
gone on to post a 6-4 spring record at No. 3. 

Good FOURtune
Earlier this season, SDSU enjoyed a four-match

winning streak with three of them coming against
nationally-ranked teams. Winning four in a row has
been a good omen for Aztec teams in the past. Since
1994, SDSU has posted wins of four or more in a row
in every year except 1994, 2000 and 2004. 

In those years in which it enjoyed streaks of four or
more, SDSU went deep into the conference tourna-
ment and/or qualified for the NCAA Tournament. 

The last time the Aztecs won four or more consec-
utive was in 2003. That team had streaks of eight and
five wins in a row, including four straight on two
occasions and advanced to the NCAA Tournament.

Scouting Ohio State
Ohio State comes into the San Diego State match

with a record of 5-9 having lost its last match against
TCU, 5-2. This will be just the third Buckeye road
match of the season as they have gone 1-1 in matches
played away from Columbus. 

The Buckeyes are led by Sonia Ruzimovsky who is
8-2 in dual matches this season with all of her match-
es coming at Nos. 4-6. She leads the team in wins this
season with 18. 

This is only the second time these two schools have
met with the Aztecs owning a 1-0 record.

Scouting Air Force
Air Force heads into the MWC opener with a

record of 8-6 (as of March 21). The Falcons are led by
Kat Bushey who primarily plays at No. 1 and has a
record of 12-8 this season. 

This is the seventh all-time meeting between the
conference mates, with SDSU winning all seven times,
including last season’s 4-3 victory. 

Scouting UNLV
UNLV boasts a No. 32 ITA Ranking and is 7-4 (as

of March 21) on the season having lost to No. 7 Duke,
5-2, last Friday. The Rebels are led by No. 29 Elena
Gantcheva who is 25-3 this season. 

Last season, the Aztecs fell to the Rebels, 5-2, in
San Diego, but hold the all-time series lead, 10-8. 

Scouting New Mexico
No. 47 New Mexico is 8-7 on the season having lost

its last match with 40th-ranked Sacramento State 4-3.
The Lobos have been a streaky team all season after
losing its first three, winning its next four, losing the
following three, being victorious the three after that,
before losing to the Hornets. New Mexico is led by its
two ranked players in No. 56 Iva Gersic and No. 66
Maja Kovacek.

SDSU is 14-5 all-time against the Lobos, including
losing once during the regular season and in the
MWC Championship semifinal match.



SDSU Water PoloSDSU Water Polo
This Week:  at Aloha Rainbow Classic (Honolulu, Hawaii), 3/26, vs. Cal Baptist, 4:30 p.m. PT; 3/27, vs. Canada, Noon and 4:30 p.m. PT

2005 Schedule
Date Opponent Result/Time
Feb. 5 CS Bakersfield& W, 11-4
Feb. 5 (13) UC Davis& W, 9-5
Feb. 6 (5) Long Beach State L, 6-7
Feb. 6 (4) Loyola Marymount L, 5-12
Feb. 18 at (2) USC* L, 7-12
Feb. 19 at (10) UCSB* L, 2-7
Feb. 25 vs. Marist$ W, 17-4
Feb. 25 at (7) UCSB$ ot-L, 9-10
Feb. 26 vs. (16) UC Irvine$ W, 10-8
Feb. 26 vs. (6) Indiana$ L, 6-7
Feb. 27 vs. (11) Michigan$ 2ot-W, 6-5 
Mar. 5 at Pacific* W, 6-5
Mar. 6 at (6) California* 3ot-L, 9-10
Mar. 10 (13) UC Irvine* W, 10-9
Mar. 12 (1) UCLA* L, 3-12
Mar. 12 Bucknell W, 10-4
Mar. 13 (17) CS Northridge* L, 9-10
Mar. 13 (16) Princeton W, 10-7
Mar. 20 at (3)Long Beach State* L, 5-6
Mar. 26 vs. Cal Baptist% 2:30 p.m. HT
Mar. 27 vs. Canada% 10 a.m. HT
Mar. 27 vs. Canada% 2:30 p.m. HT
Mar. 30 at Hawai’i* 4:30 p.m. HT
Apr. 9 San Jose State* Noon
Apr. 10 Stanford* Noon
Apr. 16-17 LBSU Invitational All Day
Apr. 22 UCSD-Harper Cup 6 p.m.
Apr. 24 Arizona State* Noon
Apr. 29- May 1 MPSF Championship! All Day
May 13-15 NCAA Championship^ All Day
Home games in bold; played at the Kroc Community Center.
* Mountain Pacific Sports Federation game
& UCSD Invitational (La Jolla, Calif.)
$ UCSB Invitational (Santa Barbara, Calif.)
% at Aloha Rainbow Classic (Honolulu, Hawaii)
! at Berkeley, Calif.
^ at Ann Arbor, Mich.                             

2005 SDSU Roster
No. Name (Yr.) Position
1 Sarah Kilgore (So.) Goalkeeper
1A Niki Lolis (Fr.) Goalkeeper
1B Heather Fenske (Fr.) Goalkeeper
2 Cia Cobb (Jr.) Utility
3 Savanah Kelley (Jr.) Utility
4 Stacy Werner (So.) Utility
5 Elana Cervantes (So.) Utility
6 Dominique Delgado (Sr.)Driver
7 Rachel Serna (Jr.) Driver
8 Sara Farris (Sr.) Utility
9 Monica DeRosier (Sr.) 2M Offense
10 Susan Stivers (Jr.) Driver
11 Ashley McCullum (So.) 2M Defense
12 Cassie Zebisch (Jr.) 2M Offense
13 Taylor Cranney (Jr.) Utility
14 Ashley Reta (So.) Driver
17 Becca Ur (Fr.) 2M Offense
18 Tamarah Binek (Fr.) Driver
RS Rachelle Denaro (So.) 2M Defense
Head Coach: Carin Crawford (UC San Diego
‘89), Seventh Season
Assistant Coach: Sara Weyandt (San Diego
State ‘00), Second Season
Volunteer Assistant Coach: Curran Teigen
(San Diego State ‘00), First Season

SDSU Looks To Rebound From Loss
When It Travels To Hawaii For The
Aloha Rainbow Classic

Coming off of Sunday’s loss at Long Beach State,
San Diego State (9-10, 2-6 Mountain Pacific Sports
Federation) will look to get back into the win column
when it takes on Cal Baptist (11-4) and Canada at the
Aloha Rainbow Classic in Hawaii. 

The Aztecs will take on the Lancers at 2:30 HT on
March 26 and follow it up with two exhibitions
against Team Canada on March 27. The pair of games
against Canada are scheduled for 10 a.m. and 2:30
p.m. HT starts.

After the weekend’s three contests, SDSU will
remain in Hawaii for an MPSF game on March 30
against Hawaii. That game is slated for a 4:30 p.m. HT
start.  

Weekly Recap
After playing five games in four days two weeks

ago, San Diego State had a week off before hitting the
road and taking on Long Beach State Sunday after-
noon.

The Aztecs were shutout, 4-0, in the first half
thanks to a pair of Long Beach State goals by Cassie
Azevedo and goals from Drue Wawrzynski and
Robyn Gordin. 

But Stacy Werner scored on SDSU’s first two pos-
sessions of the third quarter to bring the Aztecs to
within two. Later, Rachel Serna found the back of the
net to cut the 49er advantage to one going into the
fourth quarter. 

In the final period, Long Beach State received a
second goal from Gordin to make the score 5-3.
Werner recorded her second hat trick of the season
when she put one past 49er goalie Bri Hawkins to pull
the Aztecs within a goal, but LBSU’s Jeanine Jackson
scored with 1:04 remaining to end the threat. 

Elana Cervantes added a goal of her own with 48
seconds left to give the game its final score.

Goalkeeper Sarah Kilgore made seven saves,
including three in the fourth quarter, in a losing effort
for the Aztecs. 

#12 San Diego State 0 - 0 - 3 - 2 -- 5
#3 Long Beach State 3 - 1 - 0 - 2 -- 6      

SDSU Goals: Stacy Werner 3, Rachel Serna 1, Elana Cervantes 1
LBSU Goals: Cassie Azevedo 2, Robyn Gordin 2, Jeanine Jackson
1, Drue Wawrzynski 1
SDSU Goalie Saves: Sarah Kilgore  - 7
LBSU Goalie Saves: Bri Hawkins - 6

Serna Says Score
Junior driver Rachel Serna leads the team in scor-

ing through 19 games of the 2005 season. So far, Serna
has scored 35 goals and has netted a goal in 17 of 19
games this season.

In 2004, the Coronado native tallied just 15 goals in
70 attempts. For her career, Serna had 23 goals in her
two seasons on Montezuma Mesa.  

Scouting the Lancers 
Cal Baptist comes into the game with SDSU on a

bit of a roll having won its last eight contests. In those
eight games, the Lancers have averaged 9.5 goals a
game while only allowing 5.3. During their winning
streak, they have beat MPSF schools and SDSU oppo-
nents, Pacific and Cal State Northridge, along with
Bucknell and Pomona-Pitzer.

The Lancers have six players who have recorded
double-digit scoring seasons thus far, but junior
Cheryl Ogden leads the team with 41 goals.

In goal for Cal Baptist is sophomore Kasey Weaver
who has made 162 saves to date. 

Series History vs. Cal Baptist 
The Aztecs hold a 7-2 all-time series advantage

against the Lancers. SDSU has won five in a row in the
series, including last year’s season-opening 6-5 tri-
umph at the UCSD Invitational (Feb. 7) and its 11-2
victory in San Diego (April 24). 

See-Saw Season
After defeating Princeton March 13 and losing

Sunday at Long Beach State, the win one, lose one
trend epitomizes the 2005 season. This year has been
so up and down it’s comparable to a see-saw. The
Aztecs have not won more than two in a row this sea-
son and have been winners of two straight only twice
this year. They did it to begin the season with victories
over Cal State Bakersfield and UC Davis and did it
versus Michigan and at Pacific. Besides those two
cases, it’s been one up and one down for the Aztecs all
year long.  

Road Warriors
Before hosting UC Irvine March 10, the Aztecs had

never played their first 13 games on the road to start
the season. The last time an SDSU team played nearly
as many on the road as this year’s team has was back
in 1999 when it played it first 11 away from America’s
Finest City. 

So far this season, 14 of the team’s 19 games have
been away from the Kroc Community Center and it
doesn’t get much easier with a road trip to Hawaii
coming up this week. But after the trip to the nation’s
50th state, the Aztecs return home for three, before
heading to Long Beach for the LBSU Invitational and
then closing out the regular season with two home
games versus UCSD and Arizona State.

Aztecs In The State Of Hawaii 
The Aztecs are 1-4 all-time in the state of Hawaii

and will be looking to reverse the trend this week.
SDSU has made the trip to the nation’s 50th state on
three previous occasions. 

Back in 1999, the Aztecs played in the Hawai’i
Invitational and went 1-2, losing to Southern
California, defeating Long Beach State and losing to
the host Hawai’i.

SDSU also lost regular season games in 2001 (L, 4-
9) and in 2003 (L, 3-4) to Hawai’i.



SDSU Track and FieldSDSU Track and Field
This Week:   Mar. 24-26 , Florida Relays, Gainesville, Fla.

Outdoor Schedule
Date Meet Result/Time
Mar. 12 SD City Champs. 2nd/6 teams
Mar. 19 Aztec Classic NTS
Mar. 24-26 Florida Relays 10 a.m. EST

(Gainesville, Fla.)
Apr. 2 CS Northridge 5-Way 10 a.m.

(Northridge, Calif.)
Apr. 8-9 Sea Ray Relays 1 p.m. CST

(Knoxville, Tenn.)
Apr. 13-16 Mt. Sac Relays 10 a.m.

(Walnut, Calif.)
Apr. 22-23 UCSD Invitational 9 a.m.

(La Jolla, Calif.)
Apr. 28-30 Penn Relays 10 a.m. EST

(Philadelphia, Pa.)
Apr. 30 Steve Scott Invitational 10 a.m.

(Irvine, Calif.)
May 7 Oxy Invitational 5 p.m.

(Los Angeles, Calif.)
May 11-14 MWC Champs. 10 a.m. MST

(Fort Collins, Colo.)
May 27-28 NCAA Regional Champs. 4 p.m.

(Eugene, Ore.)
Jun. 8-11 NCAA Championships TBA

(Sacramento, Calif.)

2005 Outdoor Roster
Athlete Events Yr. Ht.
Lital Azulay Distance So. 5-6
Alison Baker Distance So. 5-5
Shayla Balentine Pole Vault Sr. 5-6
Larnie Boyd Sprints Jr. 5-6
Joanna Burley Pole Vault Fr. 5-7
Raquel Butler Sprints Fr. 5-7
Nicole Carmier Sprints/Jumps Jr. 5-10
Sara Cates Distance So. 5-5
Christal Cuadra Distance Jr. 5-7
Brookie Detterman Distance Fr. 5-6
Brittani Dudley Sprints Fr. 5-1
Jackie Duncan Mid-Distance Jr. 5-6
Christian Fairing Distance Jr. 5-6
Vonnie Fulford Sprints So. 5-6
Jennifer Greene Jumps Jr. 5-7
Heather Heron Sprints/Hurdles Sr. 5-7
Julie Hudlow Pole Vault Sr. 5-7
Emily Joller Distance Sr. 5-5
Jenna Loftus Mid-Distance So. 5-5
Bianca McNair Sprints Jr. 5-10 
Lisa Naucler Mid-Distance So. 5-7
Marie Nilsson Distance Sr. 5-9
Monica Pacas Pole Vault Fr. 5-3
Sherraine Pencil Sprints Fr. 5-6
Janine Polischuk Multi-Events So. 5-5
Briana Powell Mid-Distance Fr. 5-4
Tori Respass-Parsons Sprints Sr. 5-10
Nicole Rothert Sprints So. 5-6
Christin Shibley Pole Vault Fr. 5-8
Jamillah Titus Mid-Distance Jr. 5-8
Celeste Tyson Mid-Distance So. 5-1
Mandy Upuu Sprints Fr. 5-4
Anne Vieira Distance Fr. 5-4
Head Coach: Rahn Sheffield, 14th season
Assistant Coaches: Jennifer Nanista, 12th
season; Mike LoBue, first season; Rich Fox,
eighth season

Aztecs Head East For Florida Relays
• After a successful home opener, the San Diego State
track and field squad heads east to the University of
Florida for the 62nd Annual Coca-Cola Florida
Relays, March 24-26, at the Percy Beard Track and
Field Complex in Gainesville, Fla. 
• The Florida Relays boasts some of the top prep and
collegiate talent from around the nation. Last year,
Clemson, Georgia Tech, Indiana and South Carolina
made the trip south to join Miami,
Florida State and the host Gators in
the competive field. Florida, South
Carolina, Georgia and Miami each
finished in the top-10 at the 2004
NCAA outdoor meet.
• The meet actually begins Wed.,
March 24, with the heptathlon and
decathlon. Thursday's action is slat-
ed for a 9:30 a.m. EST start, while
the last two days of the meet both
kick-off at 9 a.m.

Flashback: 2004 Florida
Relays
• In its first outdoor meet away
from America’s Finest City, the
SDSU track and field team per-
formed very well at the 61st Annual
Coca-Cola Florida Relays. Marie
Nilsson kicked things off on the
first day (Friday) of the meet, running the fastest time
by an Aztec in the 5,000 meters since the 1982 season,
placing second overall in 16:43.56. The NCAA region-
al qualifying time put her fifth on the SDSU all-time
list.

The following day, the Aztecs' 4x200 relay of Larnie
Boyd, Bianca McNair, Tonette Dyer and Hollann
Givens placed fourth in the field of 19, crossing the
finish line in 1:35.98, fifth fastest in school history and
three seconds off the SDSU record of 1:32.99. 

Also on Saturday, Shayla Balentine tied for fourth in
the pole vault by clearing 12-3.50 and Jamillah Titus
came in fifth in the 800 with the team's top time of the
season (2:11.43). 

Aztec All-American Tonette Dyer won the 100
meters on Sunday with a wind-aided time of 11.44.
The team's distance medley relay of Boyd, Givens,
Nicole Carmier and Nilsson logged the other first-
place finish for the team, beating the field of nine
other squads in 11:37.77. The time was the secon-
fastest in school history and was over 16 seconds
faster than SDSU's effort of 11:53.59 at the 2003
Florida Relays.

The Aztecs also boasted matching fourth places in
the 4x100 (45.56) and 4x400 (3:38.39) relays both in
NCAA regional qualifying efforts. 

Rewind: 27th Annual Aztec Classic
• The San Diego State track and field team claimed
three event titles in its only home meet of the year
Saturday at the 26th annual Aztec Track & Field
Classic at the SDSU Sports Deck. Seniors Shayla
Balentine and Heather Heron also posted NCAA

regional qualifying marks in their respective events. 
Balentine broke her own school record in the pole

vault, clearing 13 feet, 4 1/4 inches, to win her second
consecutive Aztec Classic pole vault title. The mark
bettered last year's winning jump (12-4 1/2) by almost
one foot. 

Not to be outdone, Heron took first in a competitive
100-meter hurdle field, which included 2004 Olympic
Trial semifinalist Tanisha Mills, with a time of 13.70
seconds. Heron also earned a second-place finish in

the 400 hurdles (1:04.52). 
Junior Nicole Carmier tied for first

in the high jump (5-7) and also
placed in the top-three in the 800
(second place, 2:10.84) and 400
(third, 56.30) for the Aztecs. 

SDSU also performed well in the
mid-distance and distance events on
Saturday, led by senior Marie
Nilsson and sophomore Lisa
Naucler. Nilsson finished second in
the 3,000 (9:59.65) and was third in
the 1,500 (4:40.88), while Naucler
took second in the 1,500 (4:39.44)
and fourth in the 800 (2:14.39). 

In other distance action, the trio of
sophomore Lital Azulay, and juniors
Christal Cuadra and Christian
Fairing finished 3-4-5 in the 3,000
with times of 10:12.85, 10:29.30 and
10:41.51, respectively. 

In the field events, sophomore Janine Polischuk
earned a second-place finish in the javelin with a toss
of 127-6 and freshman Monica Pacas was second in
the pole vault (12-0 1/2). 

Other Aztec highlights included senior Jennifer
Greene's third-place leap in the triple jump (26-7 3/4),
junior Jamillah Titus in the high jump (second, 5-5)
and the third-place finish by the 4x100 (Vonnie
Fulford, Tori Respass-Parsons, Heron and Sherraine
Pencil) relay team (47.15). 

Aztec Outdoor Records
100 Tonette Dyer 11.20 2004
200 Tonette Dyer 22.34 2004
400 Tonette Dyer 51.15 2004
800 Renee Ross 2:02.88 1985
1,500 Monica Joyce 4:06.69 1982
3,000 Monica Joyce 8:53.24 1982
5,000 Monica Joyce 15:45.26 1982
10,000 Lynn Kanuka 34:22.24 1981
Steeplechase Marie Nilsson 10:23.34 2004
100 Hurdles Miesha McKelvy 12.82 1999
400 Hurdles LaTanya Sheffield 54.64 1985
4x100 Givens, Dyer 44.24 2002

Hogg, Smedley
4x400 Nilson, Ross 3:30.57 1985

Robinson, Sheffield
High Jump Lori Clark 5-11.5 1984
Pole Vault Shayla Balentine 13-4.25 2005
Long  Jump Lisa Domico 20-5.75 1999
Triple Jump Gaylen Ames 41-9.75 1988
Shot Put Ramona Pagel 58-3.75 1984
Discus Laura DeSnoo 196-4 1984
Hammer Kellie Scott 168-8 1998
Javelin Liz Mueller 178-3 1983
Heptathlon Aja Frary 5,751 pts. 2001

Lisa Naucler and Marie Nilsson
battle it out in the 1,500.



2005 SDSU Track and Field Outdoor Season Best Times & Marks
(as of March 21, 2005)

100 meters (Regional: 11.75/SDSU Record: 11.20 (Tonette Dyer, 2004) Time/Mark
1. Sherraine Pencil San Diego City Championships (3/12/05) 12.13
2. Brittani Dudley San Diego City Championships (3/12/05) 12.29
3. Vonnie Fulford San Diego City Championships (3/12/05) 12.32

200 meters (Regional: 23.96/SDSU Record: 22.34 (Tonette Dyer, 2004) Time/Mark
1. Sherraine Pencil San Diego City Championships (3/12/05) 24.84
2. Brittani Dudley San Diego City Championships (3/12/05) 25.21
3. Vonnie Fulford San Diego City Championships (3/12/05) 25.48
4. Bianca McNair Aztec Classic (3/19/05) 26.14
5. Tori Respass-Parsons Aztec Classic (3/19/05) 26.38
6. Raquel Butler San Diego City Championships (3/12/05) 26.80
7. Larnie Boyd San Diego City Championships (3/12/05) 28.11

400 meters (Regional: 54.61/SDSU Record: 51.15 (Tonette Dyer, 2004) Time/Mark
1. Nicole Carmier San Diego City Championships (3/12/05) 55.82 
2. Brittani Dudley Aztec Classic (3/19/05) 56.92
3. Jackie Duncan Aztec Classic (3/19/05) 57.92
4. Raquel Butler Aztec Classic (3/19/05) 59.88
5. Jamillah Titus Aztec Classic (3/19/05) 1:00.15
6. Larnie Boyd Aztec Classic (3/19/05) 1:01.04
7. Jenna Loftus Aztec Classic (3/19/05) 1:01.95

800 meters (Regional: 2:09.80/SDSU Record: 2:10.29 (Renee Ross, 1985) Time/Mark
1. Nicole Carmier Aztec Classic (3/19/05) 2:10.84 (10th all-time)
2. Lisa Naucler San Diego City Championships (3/12/05) 2:11.29
3. Jackie Duncan San Diego City Championships (3/12/05) 2:14.70
4. Jenna Loftus Aztec Classic (3/19/05) 2:20.26
5. Marie Nilsson San Diego City Championships (3/12/05) 2:20.35
6. Jamillah Titus San Diego City Championships (3/12/05) 2:21.21
7. Lital Azulay San Diego City Championships (3/12/05) 2:21.39
8. Briana Powell San Diego City Championships (3/12/05) 2:21.46
9. Nicole Rothert San Diego City Championships (3/12/05) 2:21.65
10. Celeste Tyson Aztec Classic (3/19/05) 2:21.82
11. Christal Cuadra San Diego City Championships (3/12/05) 2:25.88

1,500 meters (Regional: 4:27.80/SDSU Record: 4:06.69 (Monica Joyce, 1982) Time/Mark
1. Lisa Naucler San Diego City Championships (3/12/05) 4:37.19
2. Marie Nilsson San Diego City Championships (3/12/05) 4:38.95
3. Lital Azulay Aztec Classic (3/19/05) 4:45.69
4. Christal Cuadra Aztec Classic (3/19/05) 4:49.78
5. Jackie Duncan San Diego City Championships (3/12/05) 4:52.76
6. Celeste Tyson Aztec Classic (3/19/05) 4:56.42
7. Jenna Loftus San Diego City Championships (3/12/05) 5:01.46
8. Ali Baker Aztec Classic (3/19/05) 5:09.40

3,000 meters (Regional: NA/SDSU Record: 8:53.24 (Monica Joyce, 1982) Time/Mark
1. Marie Nilsson Aztec Classic (3/19/05) 9:59.65
2. Lital Azulay Aztec Classic (3/19/05) 10:12.85
3. Christal Cuadra Aztec Classic (3/19/05) 10:29.30
4. Christian Fairing Aztec Classic (3/19/05) 10:41.51
5. Brookie Detterman San Diego City Championships (3/12/05) 11:05.14
6. Sara Cates San Diego City Championships (3/12/05) 11:07.31
7. Emily Joller San Diego City Championships (3/12/05) 11:28.79
8. Ali Baker Aztec Classic (3/19/05) 11:39.99
9. Anne Vieira San Diego City Championships (3/12/05) 12:02.99



5,000 meters (Regional: 16:52.00/SDSU Record: 15:45.26 (Monica Joyce, 1982) Time/Mark
1. Sara Cates Aztec Classic (3/19/05) 19:04.2h
2. Brookie Detterman Aztec Classic (3/19/05) 19:23.2h
3. Emily Joller Aztec Classic (3/19/05) 19:55.0h
4. Anne Vieira Aztec Classic (3/19/05) 20.36.4h

100-meter hurdles (Regional: 13.95/SDSU Record: 12.82 (Miesha McKelvy, 1999) Time/Mark
1. Heather Heron Aztec Classic (3/19/05) 13.70^
2. Janine Polischuk Aztec Classic (3/19/05) 14.82

400-meter hurdles (Regional: 1:00.82/SDSU Record: 54.64 (LaTanya Sheffield, 1985)
1. Heather Heron San Diego City Championships (3/12/05) 1:02.26
2. Janine Polischuk San Diego City Championships (3/12/05) 1:04.12

4x100-Meter Relay (Regional: 45.80)/SDSU Record: 44.24 (Givens, Dyer, Hogg, Smedley, 2002)
1. Fulford, Respass-Parsons, Heron, Pencil    Aztec Classic (3/19/05) 47.15
2. Dudley, Pencil, Heron, Fulford          San Diego City Championships (3/12/05) 47.20

4x400-Meter Relay (Regional: 3:42.00/SDSU Record: 3:30.57 (Nilsson, Ross, Robinson, Sheffield, 1985)
1. Dudley, Carmier, Pencil, Heron San Diego City Championships (3/12/05) 3:51.28
2. Butler, Fulford, Powell, Titus San Diego City Championships (3/12/05) 3:55.42

High Jump (Regional: 5-08.75/SDSU Record: 5-11.50 (Lori Clark, 1984)
1. Nicole Carmier Aztec Classic (3/19/05) 5-07-00
2. Jamillah Titus Aztec Classic (3/19/05) 5-05.00

Pole Vault (Regional: 12-5.50/SDSU Record: 13-04.25 (Shayla Balentine, 2005) Time/Mark
1. Shayla Balentine Aztec Classic (3/19/05) 13-04.25^ (School Record)
2. Monica Pacas Aztec Classic (3/19/05) 12-00.50 (8th all-time)
3. Christin Shibley Aztec Classic (3/19/05) 11-07.75 (t10th all-time)
4. Julie Hudlow Aztec Classic (3/19/05) 11-01.75

Long Jump (Regional: 19-06.25)/SDSU Record: 20-05.75 (Lisa Domico, 1999) Time/Mark
1. Brittani Dudley San Diego City Championships (3/12/05) 17-10.75
2. Tori Respass-Parsons Aztec Classic (3/19/05) 17-00.50
3. Jennifer Greene Aztec Classic (3/19/05) 16-02.50

Triple Jump (Regional: 40-02.75)/SDSU Record: 41-09.75 (Gaylen Ames, 1988) Time/Mark
1. Jennifer Greene Aztec Classic (3/19/05) 36-07.75
2. Sherraine Pencil Aztec Classic (3/19/05) 35-08.75

Shot Put (Regional: 46-11)/SDSU Record: 46-08.75 (Ramona Pagel, 1984) Time/Mark
1. Tori Respass-Parsons Aztec Classic (3/19/05) 36-04.25
2. Janine Polischuk San Diego City Championships (3/12/05) 35-05.00

Javelin (Regional: 141-7)/SDSU Record: 178-03.00 (Liz Mueller, 1983) Time/Mark
1. Janine Polischuk Aztec Classic (3/19/05) 127-06
2. Jennifer Greene San Diego City Championships (3/12/05) 90-10
3. Bianca McNair San Diego City Championships (3/12/05) 70-2

KEY
^ - NCAA Regional Qualifying Standard     h - Hand Time     t - tied

Meet Results
3/12/05 - San Diego City Championships, La Jolla, Calif., Second of six teams (231.5 pts.) 
3/19/05 - Aztec Classic, San Diego, Calif., No team scores



SDSU Heads North To Oregon Duck Invitational
The San Diego State women’s golf team travels to the Pacific
Northwest this week for the 2005 Oregon Duck Invitational in
Junction City, Ore., March 21-22. The 48-hole tournament will
be held at the par-72, 6,103-yard Shadow Hills Country Club
about 17 miles northwest of Eugene, Ore.

The Aztecs will be facing their toughest competition in the
spring thus far with four teams ranked in the Golfweek/Sagarin
Top 30. Highlighting the field are No. 4 Washington, No. 20
Stanford, No. 23 Washington State and No. 29 California.
Mountain West Conference foe Wyoming will also be among
the 16-team field.

The first 36 holes will be played on Monday, with the final
18 holes on Tuesday. An 8:00 a.m. (PST) shotgun start is
scheduled for both days.

Duck, Duck, Duck
The Aztecs return to the Oregon Duck Invitational after a one-
year absence. SDSU competed in both the 2002 and 2003
tournaments, highlighted by a team runner-up finish in 2003.

Former standout Shayna Miyajima, who graduated a year
ago, placed second overall in 2003 with a seven-over 223.
Miyajima and Heather Rollo were the top Aztecs in 2002, tying
for 19th with matching scores of 12-over par 228.

The only Aztec on the current roster to compete in either
invitational is senior Toni Lutz (Anaheim, Calif.), who carded
a  24-over 240 in 2003, tying for 36th place.

Fab Five: Aztec Line-Up For This Week

Aztec head coach Felicia Brown will shake things up a bit for
the team’s third spring tournament. Freshmen Anna Booth
(Coffs Harbour, Australia) and Jackie Kazarian (Dana
Point, Calif.), senior Megan Mulhaupt (Trabuco Canyon,
Calif.) and sophomore Jamie Oliver (Los Alamitos, Calif.)
are among the starting five for the third straight week. Senior
Toni Lutz will compete in her first tournament of the spring in
place of freshman MacKenzie Swecker (Winnemucca,
Nev.).

Rewind: Dr. Thompson Invitational
The San Diego State women's golf team came in seventh
overall with a 54-hole score of 1049 (+185) at the Donnis
Thompson Invitational in Kaneohe, Hawaii last week. The
Aztecs were just one stroke away from tying for sixth with
Weber State, while No. 22 Washington State claimed the team
title with a 976 at the challenging par-72, 5,829-yard Kaneohe
Klipper Golf Course. 

The Aztecs were led by freshman Jackie Kazarian, who tied

for 18th place, marking the second time in two events that she
has finished in the top 20. Kazarian ended the tournament at
40-over 256, including a 90 in the third and final round. 

Kazarian's classmate, Anna Booth, was just two strokes
behind her with a 258 to tie for 21st on the individual leader
board. 

Senior Megan Mulhaupt notched the team's low round of
the day with an 85 to vault from 40th into a tie for 35th place
with a 270. Freshman MacKenzie Swecker also logged her
best performance of the tournament in the final 18 holes with
a 18-over 90 to come in 44th. Sophomore Jamie Oliver round-
ed out the SDSU competitors with a 97 in the third round for a
56-over par 273. 

Senior co-captain Veronica Ojeda (San Diego, Calif.),
competing as an individual, tied for 27th place with a 261
(+45), including a third round score of 90. 

Roster Notes
Aztec senior Cameron MacFarland, who participated in one
tournament this past fall, earned her degree in December and
will not compete in the spring ... senior Heather MacRae and
newcomer freshman Megan McLeod (Fallbrook, Calif.) are
not expected to see action in spring 2005 ... this year’s spring
SDSU roster is at both extremes when it comes to class lev-
els. The Aztecs have four seniors, no juniors, one sophomore
and five freshmen. 

New For Spring
The Aztecs take a week off before making their annual trip to
St. George, Utah (April 3-5) for the BYU Dixie Classic. The
tournament is SDSU’s final tune-up prior to the Mountain West
Conference championships, which are slated for April 21-23 in
Sunriver, Ore. 

The NCAA West Regionals take place in Las Cruces, N.M.,
May 5-7, while the Aztecs hope to make a return trip to
Sunriver for the NCAA championships, May 17-20.

Recapping 2003-04
- SDSU made the program's first trip to the NCAA tournament
since 2001 and its third trip overall.
- SDSU ended the year ranked No. 40 in the Golfweek/Sagarin
rankings after placing fourth at the MWC championships. 
- SDSU earned their first win in three years during the fall
when they set a school record by shooting 878 to win the Lady
Aztec Invitational. SDSU has also recorded two runner-up fin-
ishes and was in the top four in four of its last five outings. 

Head Coach Felicia Brown
Head coach Felicia Brown is in her third season at the helm of
the SDSU golf program after serving as an assistant in 2001-
02. A native San Diegan, Brown prepped locally at San Marcos
High School before playing collegiately at Arizona.

She is assisted by Doug Barba for the second year in a row.

2004 Schedule
Date Event (Site/Result)
Sept. 13-15 at B.L.F./Dick McGuire Inv. 

(t16th/948 (+72))
Oct. 4-5 at Price’s Intercollegiate

(13th/949 (+85))
Oct. 18-19 Lady Aztec Invitational

(9th/614 (+38))
Nov. 1-3 at Las Vegas Founders Intercoll.

(16th/944 (+80))
Feb. 21-22 at Bay Area Classic

(9th/656 (+40))
Mar. 15-16 at Dr. Thompson Invitational

(7th/1049 (+185))
Mar. 21-22 at Oregon Duck Invitational

(Grand Junction, Ore.)
Apr. 3-5 at BYU Tournament

(St. George, Utah)
Apr. 21-23 at MWC Championships

(Sunriver, Ore.)
May 5-7 at NCAA West Regionals

(Las Cruces, N.M.)
May 17-20 at NCAA Championships

(Sunriver, Ore.)
Home tourn. at The Auld Course (Chula Vista, Calif.)

2004 ROSTER
Name Yr Hometown
Anna Booth Fr. C. Harbour, Australia
Amanda Egan Fr. Benicia, Calif.
Jackie Kazarian Fr. Dana Point, Calif.
Toni Lutz Sr. Anaheim, Calif.
Heather MacRae Sr. Dunblane, Scotland
Megan McLeod Fr. Fallbrook, Calif.
Megan Mulhaupt Sr. Trab. Canyon, Calif.
Veronica Ojeda Sr. San Diego, Calif.
Jamie Oliver So. Los Alamitos, Calif.
MacKenzie Swecker Fr. Winnemucca, Nev.

THIS WEEK
Oregon Duck Invitational
Hosted by: University of Oregon
Site: Shadow Hills C.C
Par: 72 Yardage: 6,103 yards
Dates: March 21-22, 2005

The Field (16 teams): SDSU, No. 29 California,
Fresno State, Idaho, Long Beach State, Nevada,
Oregon, Oregon State, Portland, Portland State,
USF, No. 20 Stanford, No. 4 Washington, No. 23
Washington State, Weber State, Western
Washington, Wyoming

2004 Team Champion: Washington St., 913 (+49)
2004 Individual Champion: Kim Welch,
Washington State, 218 (+2)

SDSU Women’s GolfSDSU Women’s Golf
This Week:    March 21-22, at Oregon Duck Invitational  (Grand Junction, Ore.)

Oregon Duck Invitational 2005 Spring Avg. Rds.
Jackie Kazarian 82.80 5
Anna Booth 86.40 5
Jamie Oliver 87.40 5
Megan Mulhaupt 87.80 5
Toni Lutz (Fall 2004) 80.60 5

Recent SDSU Results At The Oregon Duck Invite
Year Team Top Individual
2003 2nd, 914 (+50) 2nd - S. Miyajima, 223 (+7)
2002 10th, 928 (+64) 19th - S. Miyajima, 

H. Rollo, 228 (+12)


